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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
AIR FORCE DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD 

ANDREWS AFB, MD 

(Former SrA) (HGH TSgt) 

1. MATTER UNDER REVIEW: Appl rec'd a UOTHC Disch fr USAFR March ARB, CA on 11 
Oct 05 UP AFI 36-3209, para 3.21.3.2 (Commission of a Serious Offense - Drug 
Abuse). Appeals for an Honorable Discharge, and to Change the RE Code, Reason 
and Authority for Discharge. 

2 .  BACKGROUND: 

a. DOB: 28 Aug 49. Enlmt Age: 20 0/12. Disch Age: 56 1/12. Educ: HS DIPL. 
AFQT: N/A. A-67, E-73, G-64, M-82. PAFSC: 2T171 - Vehicle Operator Dispatcher 
Technician. DAS: 25 May 85. 

b. Prior Sv: (1) Enlisted USAF on 27 Sep 68 for 4 yrs. Svd: 3 yss 11 
months 7 days, all AMS. 

(2) USAFRes from 4 Sep 73 thru 26 Sep 74. Svd: 1 yr 0 months 
22 days (Inactive) . 

(3) USAFRes from 25 May 85 thru 11 Oct 99. Svd: 13 yrs 4 
months 16 days, of which AMS is 8 months 6 days. Amn - Unknown. A1C - Unknown. 
Sgt - 1 Aug 71. SSgt - 1 Jul 87. TSgt - 1 Dec 97. EPRs: 2(REF). 

3. SERVICE UNDER REVIEW: 

a. Reenlisted USAFRes as TSgt 1 2  Oct 99 for 6 yrs. Svd: 05 Yrs 11 Mo 29 
Das, of which AMS is 5 months 12 days. 

b. Grade Status: SrA - 25 Mar 05 (Demotion Order ROAA-012, 6 Apr 05). 
c. Time Lost: None. 

d. Art 15,s: None. 

e. Additional: None. 

f. CM: None. 

g. Record of SV: 24 May 98 - 24 May 00 March ARB 3 (Biennial) 
25 May 00 - 24 May 02 March ARB 3 (Biennial) 
25 May 02 - 24 May 04 March ARB 3 (Biennial) 

h. Awards & Decs: SAEMR, AFPUC, AFLSAR W/3 DEVS, AFOUA W/2 DEVS, NDSM W/1 
DEV, AFOSSTR, AFTR, VSM, RVNCM, AFAM, AFGCM, AFTR. 

i. Stmt of Sv: TMS: (20) Yrs (05) Mos (08) Das 
TAMS: (05) Yrs (00) Mos (26) Das 
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4. BASIS ADVANCED FOR REVIEW: Appln (DD Fm 293) dtd 05 Feb 06. 
(Change Discharge to Honorable, and Change the RE Code, Reason and Authority 

for Discharge) 

ISSUES ATTACHED TO BRIEF. 

ATCH 
1. Applicant's Issues. .----------------------- 

' Legal Errors and Appellate Concerns In 2 . Mel-norandum For Lt: Col 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ! I  

RE Temple, 4 Oct 05. 
3. Memorandum For Member of the Board - Administrative Discharge Board. 
4. Personal Statement. .----------- 

:) ,  Burden Shifting, 29 Sep 05. 5. Memorandum For HQ AFRCIDSJA (Col 1 - - - - - - - - - - -  
6. Email Correspondence. 
7. Memorandum For Members of the Panel. 
8. Email Correspondence. 
9. None Character References. 
10. AF LMT 1168. 
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14. CONnNUAflON OF ITEM 6, ISSUES (If appliceble) 

16. CONflNUATlON OF ITEM 8, SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (If ep@ceMe) 

16. REMARKS (If applicable) 

ARMY I NAVY AND'MARINE CORPS 

Army Review Boards Agency 
Support DiViiision. St. Louis 
9700 Page Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63132-5200 
(See http:l/arba.army,pentegon.mil) 

Air Force Review Boards Agency 
SAWMRBR 
5 5 0 4  Street West, Suite 40 
Randolph AFB, TX 78 1 50-4742 

Naval Council of Personnel Boards 
720 Kennon Street, S.E. 
Room 309 (NDRB) 
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374-5023 

AIR FORCE 

I U.S. Coast Guard 
Commandant (Q-WPM) 
2100 Second Street, S.W. Room 5500 
Washington, DC 20593 

COASTGUARD 

I 

DD FORM 293. MAR 2004 Page 2 of 4 



1 February 2006 

Board for Correction of Military Records 
SAFNRBR 
5 5 0 4  Street West, Suite 40 
Randolph AFB, TX 78 150-4742 

Re: Legal Errors and Appellate Concerns In Re Temple. 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please accept this letter as my request for you to review my involuntary administrative 
discharge from the Air Force Reserves (Reserves) on 28 September 2005, I am requesting 
reinstatement in the Reserves due to the number of legal and procedural errors that occurred 
before and during this hearing that prohibited me from a fair and impartial hearing. Due to the 
relief requested, I did not appeal the findings to the Air Force Discharge Review Board. At the 
date of hearing, I was a 25 year veteran of our Air Force; my End of Term Service (ETS) was 15 
October 2005. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
On 26 June 2005, I, then TS& - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - I  : provided a urine sample in response to a 

random drug test pursuant to the Air Force Drug Reduction Program. This sample tested 
positive for 2525 Nlg of Methamphetamine (Meth) at the Brooks Laboratory at Lackland AFB, 
San Antonio, TX. Following an involuntary reduction to the rank of Senior Airman, An 
involuntary discharge was initiated pursuant to AFI 36-3209, Chapter 3, para 3.21.3.2. The sole 
issue at the discharge hearing was to determine whether I wrongfully used Meth. 

I am a 56 year-old grandfather and 25 year veteran of the Air Force (with a break in 
service) who served honorably in Vietnam from 1968-1 970, I have a spotless record of service 
andno history of prior drug use. On 28 September 2005 a panel of officers substantiated the 
basis for discharge, discharging me from the Reserves with an Under Other Than Honorable 
Conditions (U0TCH)-service characterization. This particular hearing was fraught with 
numerous legal and procedural errors that give rise to my appeal. Specifically, this 
memorandum cites five errors that warrant the BCMR to reinstate me to the Reserves and allow 
me to continue my faithfbl and honorable service until age 60. 

Due to the timing of my ETS and the date of the discharge board, my attorney, Capt 
I - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  : found resistance and a combined effort to streamline this discharge without giving - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

1 - - - - - - - - -  due consideration to his points raised in appeal. For example, Capt ; - - - - - - - -9ent TDY to 
Colorado the Monday following the hearing, and a verbatim transcript was not made available - - - - - - - - - - -  
before he left. Then, the Legal Office and SJA, CoL.. -. . -. -. - 5  gave him three days to submit any 
matters for the discharge authority's review. His request for an extension to submit such matters 
upon his return and to view the transcript was denied. 
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Additionally, Capt !-------- - - - - - - - - -  ! told me that he works for the SJA, COX- . - " - - -" - - - j ~ 0 1 ~ "  .------ - -  '-5s , his 
rater and supervisor. I was told that all other Air Force defense counsel have a detached and 
separate c h i n  of command that report directly to Air Force Legal Services Agency, in 
Washington, DC. Why does the defense counsel for all of the Air Force Reserve command 
report to the one person who he is working against? This doesn't sound fair. I will address each 
error in turn. 

Investigative remrts were not made available to the Resaondent durin~ the 
discovew ~ h a s e  of this hearing. As the attached email between Government's Counsel and 

ahows, a Report of Investigation (ROI), agent notes and a key email were never Capti.. . . . . . . : 
given to me dwing the discovery phase of this proceeding. In order to conduct a fair and open 
hearing, the Government is required to disclose all evidence and materials that may be 
exculpatory in nature. In the judicial forum, failing to disclose pieces of information have been 
grounds for mistrial or even appellate courts reversing convictions. In this case, the 
Government's Counsel entered into evidence both a copy of an AF Form 1 168 in which I 
requested counsel, and supporting agent notes. These documents were not made available until 
the day before the hearing when they were submitted to my counsel with roughly 150 other 
pages of previouslv disclosed information. This information was copied and attached in the 
middle of the relevant Drug Report; they were not there when previously disclosed and my 
counsel had no reason to re-read the technical and lengthy Drug Report. 

Ultimately, the Respondent's counsel should have seen these documents prior to hearing, 
but the method of disclowe and timing violate any opportunity to reasonably investigate their 
substance. More importantly, the method in which they were disclosed gave rise to their 
ultimate admission into evidence, which, in turn, allowed the members to view my request for 
counsel, This legal error will be more specifically addressed in paragraph 9. According to my 
attorney, in this hearing, these documents were absolutely irrelevant and only served to tell the 
members that "I had something to hide", which I didn't. I just remember briefings and television 
about my right to speak with an attorney before questioning and that's all I did. Had I have 
known it would be used against me, I would have told the investigators the same thing I told the 
panel members. 

More egregious is the recently discovered email that could have proved a key element in 
my defense. On the day I provided a urine sample, I wasn't feeling well. I was feeling sick 
hours before I tested. When I arrived at the hospital on base to provide a urine sample, I asked to 
speak with a doctor. I saw a doctor before I tested and eventually provided a urine sample, freely 
and without an issue because I never thought it would come back positive. After I provided the 
sample, I was taken to the local VA hospital to be seen. When I arrived, I waited for hours and 
was never seen. During the time I was waiting, I started to feel better and decided to leave. 

During their case-in-chief, the Government's Counsel made the argwnent that when I 
went to the VA Hospital for medical care, I left after arriving and without being seen by a doctor; 
implying that I only went to make myself look better and left early because I wasn't really sick. 
(Transcr@t at 35). This argument seemed to support the Government's position that I was 
faking my feeling sick at the Drug Reduction Testing - - - - - - - - - -  Center in order to avoid providing a urine 
sample. Fortunately, I knew of a witnesg, TS@i .; - -- - - i who was able to rebut that assertion at 
the hearing. During her testimony, TSgt ! i stated that when she dropped the Respondent at - - - - - - - - - -  
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the VA Hospital, she waited for awhile, and then left to pick up her children. She eventually 
returned with her children and continued to wait for the Respondent to be seen by medical 
personnel. She testified that the Respondent ultimately waited around 2 -2% hours before 
leaving. This issue first arose during the hearing. 

The email in question has an excerpt fiom the VA Hospital showing that I actually waited 
for about two hours and left after complaining that there were children waiting in the car. As my 
attorney's email to Government's Counsel dated 30 September 2005 shows, this email was not 
provided until after the hearing. This email would have proved a key element to the my defense 
by corroborating the fact that consistent with his position, he did arrive at the VA Hospital and 
waited for a few hours before leaving - - - - - -  - that I didn't just show up and then leave. Additionally, it 
would have corroborated TSgt i ..-....-.-... !testimony that she arrived with her children and waited 
for the Respondent. Without this document, the panel members were left with simply weighing 
the credibility of the witnesses without further corroborating evidence - evidence that was 
available to the Government but not disclosed to my attorney. This becomes even more 
important due to the fact that my attorney said that this "illness" issue was the only piece of 
evidence the Government had in proving that my client wrongfully used Meth. 

Durine the voir dire phase of the hearin& one of the wane1 members stated that he 
would require me to prove my innocence. The burden to substantiate the basis for discharge 
rests solely with the Government. At no time does this burden shift to the Respondent. In other 
words, I do not have to prove or even provide evidence of my innocence.' However, during my 
attorney's questioning of the panel, he asked the question, "do any of you feel that my client has 
to prove to you that he deserves to stay in the Air Force?" (Transcript at 11). In response to this 
question, two of the three members stated that they would require my client to prove his 
innocence. Upon further clarifying questions, one of the members, a Major, backed off his 
earlier opinion and stated that he would hold the , government - - - - - - - - with the burden of proof. 
However, the other member, Lieutenant ColonelL --------. i repeatedly demonstrated his need for 
me to provide him with answers to questions that he might have. Apparently, it was evident 
enough that the Legal Advisor was forced to intervene and ask a few questions himself, where in 
response the member eventually backed off his position. However, it was evident that his body 
language and answers showed that he was truly unable to sit through the proceeding without me 
proving my innocence. My attorney's challenge for cause was denied. Allowing this member to 
sit in judgment of my client violated his constitutional right to a fair and impartial hearing 
because as will be explained below, the Government shifted the burden in this case. 

Durin~ testimony of the Government's exaert witness. Government's Counsel 
shifted the burden of proof bv tell in^ the members that I did not independently test my 
urine sample. During examination of the Government's Expert Witness, Government's Counsel 
asked questions about testing the urine sample after tests at Brooks Lab were concluded. 
(Transcript at 46). The questioning went as follows: 

A. Once a sample has been determined to be positive for a specific drug, then that 
sample is placed in frozen storage for at least 1 year. 

I There is one exception in a discharge hearing concerning a Respondent proving that his drug use was merely 
experimental. There are seven criteria that the Respondent must demonstrate in order to stay in the Reserves after 
using drugs, however, this was never an issue or argument in this hearing. 
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The Government, and Government alone, bears the entire burden of proof in establishing 
a basis for discharge. By allowing the Government to ask whether I independently tested the 
urine sample that contained Meth, the question, and more importantly the answer, tells the 
members that if 'I am so innocent, why didn't I prove it?' There is no logical or legal 
justification in allowing this question and answer. I have absolutely no obligation to test my own 
urine sample and can rely on the Government to attempt to prove their case. By being allowed to 
argue and actually state that my client did not "prove his innocence", Government's Counsel 
planted an insurmountable obstacle that violated my constitutional rights. 

Government's Counsel submitted into evidence an AF Form 1168 wherein I invoked 
my right to counsel. The same AF Form 1 168 discussed above was entered into evidence. As 
indicated above, this form was not provided my attorney until the day before trial and was 
coupled with roughly a 150 other pages of previously provided documents. This one-page form 
was used by interrogators when they attempted to question me following my positive urine 
sample. In the bottom of the form, I requested legal counsel and the interview was terminated. 
An Air Force member, as does any member of our society, has the constitutional right to request 
an attorney when faced with police questioning. This request for an attorney may never be used 
against the member in any form or fashion, especially in this forum, This onspage form 
contained absolutely no substantive value and was merely a method for Government's Counsel 
to show the members that I "had something to hide" and if I didn't, I would have answered 
questions. 

During closing ar~ument Government's Counsel commented on mv client's r i d t  to 
remain silent, In an attempt to demonstrate all the efforts undertaken in this case, Government's 
Counsel told the members in closing argument that I was questioned by investigators and 
requested counsel. He stated: 

Also, after the sample came back positive, and after the medical review of the member's 
medical records was done; the government didn't stop there. You have the police report; 
investigators went out to the member, and at that point the member chose his right to 
remain silent; but the did take that extra step. 

(Transcript at 75) 

Besides an undeniable constitutional violation, this comment typified the Government's 
attempts in shifting the burden of proof. Failing to disclose the AF Form 1 168, then submitting ..... -.-. 
the document into evidence, allowing Lt Col - - - - - - -, :to sit on the panel, the question and answer 
of the expert and then this remark in closing arguments demonstrate a "board wide" systemic 
problem that placed me in the unique situation of actually having to prove my innocence. 

Each of these issues standing alone would give pause for concern on whether I was 
afforded a fair and impartial hearing. But when seen as a collective whole, a continuing 
violation of my constitutional rights, that is when the true damage becomes visible. Starting with 
the Lieutenant Colonel who was allowed to sit on the panel who stated that he would require me 
client to prove my innocence. This sets the stage for disaster when the following legal errors 
come into play: the expert witness being allowed to show that I did nothing to test my urine 
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MEMORANDUM FOR: MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

FROM: i 
r...-.-.-....-.-.-.--------J 

, . 

. - RIE: -Administrative Discharge Board 

: Please accept this letter zrs my testimony for your . MY is: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 
consideration in today's board. I am not a drug user and have never, ever taken any form 
of illegal narcotic As you will hopefully understand, I am very proud of my 25 year 
military career and would never do anything so blatantly stupid to jebpardize my future. 

I was born in Lynwood, California on 28 Aug 1949. E come f i m  a prominent pioneer 
family, who settled in Southeq California in 1827. - - - -  My - - - - - - - - - - -  family o p e d  - - - -  up the first bank . 
in Los Angeles. A city was named after my Uncle i . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5 Temple City in the 
County of Los h g e b s .  

I attended Excelsi~r High School in Nonvalk, C2tlifoda h m  1963-1 967. I was 4 years 
varsity letterman and captain of the gymnastics team. I went as far as the finals of the 
Caiifomia State Championships. During this period, I warked as a box boy at m Alpha 
Beta grocery store. I also maintained a high GPA. After high schppl I attended Fullerton 
Jr. College. My goal was to become a history teacher and gymnastics coach, 

1 have been married for 25 years. My wife,! i, has supported me through . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
this entire ordeal. We share two wonderfbl &%.--~y-~id&t soh! ! i s  a 
TACP, ,and SSgt (select) in the USAF. I sun also a grandfather - - - - - - - -  

: 5 years old. L ------- a 

I joined the United States Air Force on 23 Sept 1968. I wanted to serve my country and 
to continue a family tradition of proud military service that dates' back to the First World 
War. After completing basic training, I was sent to Chute k r  Force Bast foi tech school. 
M e r  tech school, I was assigned to the 320~ Bomb Group, (SAC) at Mather Air Force 
Base. I was an (AGE) Are~Space Ground Equipment Mechanic for the (FMS) Field 
Maintenance Squadron, In Juxle of 1970 1.recciyed orders for Southeast Asia 

I was assigned to the 4' Air Command Squadron, Plieku AB, Republic of Vietnam. 
When my tour ended I requested to stay in Southeast Asia. My next assignment was in 
Thailand at Ubon RTAB (Royal Thailand Air Bast). I was assigned to the 8' Tactical 
Fighter Wing. My tour ended in September of 1972. I eventually reached the rank of 
Buck Sergeant and was given an honorable diseharge. 

During my active duty career I received the following decorations: Air Force Good 
Conduct medal, National Defense Medal, Vietnam Service Medal &th 2 iampaign stars, 
Air Force Overseas Ribbon - short tour, Air Force Training Ribbon, Presidential Unit 
Citation, Small *s Expert Marksmanship Ribbon, RVN GaIlantry Cross with Palm 
and Republic of Vietnam Campaign Medal. 

-- Respondent's ~ x h i b i  t & 

LATOYAL.HAIRSTON
Rectangle

LATOYAL.HAIRSTON
Rectangle

LATOYAL.HAIRSTON
Rectangle

LATOYAL.HAIRSTON
Rectangle

LATOYAL.HAIRSTON
Rectangle

LATOYAL.HAIRSTON
Rectangle

LATOYAL.HAIRSTON
Rectangle



Thirteen years after active duty I decided to join the Air Force Reserves. I enlisted in 
June of 1985 and was assigned to March Air Force Base. I worked the flight line for the 
first couple of years. I transferred to the Transportation Squadron. I am a member of the 
4 ~ 2 " ~  Logistics Team. First as a Staff Sergeant on the dispatch desk. Later as a Tech 
Sergeant as NCOIC of the "B" (UTA) Unit Training Assembly. I am responsible for the 
Sergeants and Airmen in my shop. I prepare, maintain, and receive all motor vehicle 

- operator inspection guides, forms md accident reports. I ensure compliance with all . 
established safety polices and standards. I ani  also Unit Advisory Counsel Member, OJT 
Training Monitor, Weapsns Custodian and Weapons Currier. On UTA weekends, I 
arrive a day early to support base operations by picking up the reservists that arrive via 
plane from Arizona and Nevada. 

In my Reserve capacity, I have deployed to W Mildenhall, England, in support of 
NATO. I was c d o d  to active duty for Operation Desert Storm in support of base 
operations at Makh, ARB. For my effort I. was awarded the Air Force Achievement 
MedaL I was the only member of my team to deploy to Moron b, Spain, in response to 
9-1 E , I was awarded a Ceeificate of Appreciation &om the Deputy Comfnwsder, 496 
ABS, I have been involved in Operation ~raqi Freedom and Operation Deep Freeze. On 
several occasions, at the request of Wing Commander, I have give~i PA tows of Mmh 
ARB because of my extensive knowledge of tbe histofy of the W l a t i o n .  

As an Air Force Reservist, I have received the following decorations: Air Force 
Commendation Medal, Air Force Achievement Medal, Air Force Outstanding Unit 
Award with (2) oak leaf clusters, Air Reserve Forces Meritorious Service Medal with (4) 

. oak leaf clusters, Defense Service Medal with (2) battle stars, Air Force Longevity 
Senice Ribbon with (4) oak leaf clusters, Armed Forces Service Medal with hourglass 
device and M device. I have .two medals pending, the Global War on Terrorism 
Expeditionary Medal and the Global War on Terro~ism Service Medal. 

I am currently employed in m y  civilian capacity with the Orange County Sheriff 
Department. I have held this position for 23 years. I work as a Comctional Officer and 
have been so employed for almost 22 years. M y  duties are to maintain control and 
custody of some of the post hardened criminals in the cowtry. In ~ u r  custody are 
murderers, drug dealers, rapists, hard core gang members and pedophiles. We are one of 
the: maximiun security facilities in California. M y  job does come with many dangers. 
Over the years I have ran into many ex-inmates at shopping malls, school plays, tittle 

' 

League games and r&staurants. This is scary because you never know who may have an 
axe to grind against you, 

Throughout m y  carer  with the Sheriffs department, I have been radomly selected for 
drug testing on at least two different occasions. Both test results came back negative. In 
addition, in December of 04', I was told by my employer to take an unexpected drug test. 
This was because of my Air ~ o r c e  drug test and was not planned. This, too, I passed. 
I've also been tested a number of times throughout my Air Force career all with negative 
results. When I learned of the recent test results, I was shocked and couldn't believe 
what I was being told. 



On the morning of 26 Jun 04 and before my scheduled UTA, I went to the local Denny's 
restaurant for breakfast. 1 arrived a little before 0600 and ate my food around that time. I 
also had at least one cup of coffee. I arrived and ate my food while I was in my BDUs. 
h e r  my breakfast, l arrived for my UTA at 0700. 

I remember starting to-feel sick to my stdmach.before I arrived for my UTA. I don't - - 

think it was because of my breakfast. The only thing I can think of is the Sushi I had the 
I - - - - - -  - - -  

night before. I remember meeting TSgt 1 - - -  -- - - -  ishortly after I anrived who asked if I was 
.feeling well. She told me that T looked flushed, or red. I was riotified of the random drug 
t a t  about three hours: later; this was the first time I learned of the test. When I was told' 
to report, I just remember thinking that I didn't f ~ e l  very well. Wben I reported to the 
center, I told them that 1 didn't feel Gl l ,  At no time did I ever say that I couldn't or 
wouldn't take the test. 

I would like to underline the fact that in all my yean of proud m i l i m  service, I have 
never received even a Letter of Counseling, Letter or Reprimand or Article 15. I am 

. extremely proud of the time I have spent serving my corntry in war and peace, in both 
active duty and reserve duties. 

P1me accept my apologi& for not being there at the hearing. Due to the cost of me 
traveling and being so short handed at work, I could not take the time off to attend in ' 
person. Also, I think it is important to let you know that my civilian job is aware of this 
pending discharge. The Air Force investigator who interviewed me following the test 
'results actually contacted my employer and told them of the results. I was placed on xion- 
paid administrative leave for months following my test with the Air Form. Loosing this 
income, coupled with'my inability to do my reserve time proved a financial hardship on 
my family. I also know that, unfortunately, the outcome of this administrative discharge 
will have a direct effect.on my civilian position. 

My enlistment is up on 15 Oct 05. 1 do desire to remain a member of the United States 
Air Force Reserves and would like to re-enlist. Please consider my whole career in the 
Air Farce and the Reserves, all my awards and decorations, my accomplishments and 
dedication to my country, when deciding on recommending me for discharge. Not only 
would I never take drugs, I wouldn't do something so stupid to jeoprirdize my career. 
Please take my statements into consideration when you're aeciding whether to discharge 
me. 
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decision on requesting or waiving the board hearing docs not affwt your right to submit 
statements or documents during'the administrative discharge process. The form must be signed 
either by ygu or your legal counsel and returned to HQ APRC/DPM, 155 Richard Ray Blvd, 
Robins AFI) GA 31098-1635. 

c. If you need additional time to respond to this separation action, either you or your legal 
counsel may submit a'written request to HQ AFRCfDPM, 155 R i ~ b a r d  Ray BIvd, Robins AFB 
GA 31098;1635, for an extension of time, stating why you need the extra time and how much 
you'll need. The request muit be submitted in s a c i e n t  time to reach this office within 15 days 
after mceipt of this xqemorandum. 

4. You-are eligible for an admjdstrative discharge board. Witbh 15 days after you receive this 
memorandum, you may request ham your case heard by an,admihistrative di~charge board at 
this headquarters by completing a d .  ktumhg, the attached form (Atch 5) requesting a board . . 

hearing. If you desire a b@ hearing, you must mail the completed form-'in sufficient time to 
kach this'hedquarters within 15 days after your receipt qf this meniorandum. Otherwjse, p u r  . 

right to h v e  your case heard by an administratik dlsobarge .bard wig be waived Within 15 
' 

days after you receive this memorandum, you may waive yqur right tp, have your qpse heard by an 
acImjnisStrativc discharge board by completing and returning .tip .attached ,form (Atcll 6), 
evidencing your waiver, All evidence to be submitted to the 'bo@ for the hearing iq chief will 
be provsed tothe opposihg party no later than five b u s ~ s s  days prior to the scheduled hexing. 
This iocludes a list of expected witness and a supmary of &pectd testiplony. Failure to, cpmply 
may cake a delay or s,ignificant recess t& hearing. 14for&affon kgarding an administrative 
discharge b~ard is pro6ded in Attachment 7. 

5. O& 're&& indicate ybu are eligible for m f e r  to the Retind Reseivs. For your 
copvenicnce, we have enclosed info~ation on the Retired Resgvc (Atqh 8). If you wish to 
apply for transfer to the Re@ ~ t ~ c q e . i n  lieu of administrative $sc&ge, com21ete. ,&turn 
the. attached 'M Fprq 131, Appucation for T ~ f e r  tp the . Rctircd . ...... ~ g e r v & ,  (Atch:9). to this 
office, within 15 days after you receive tbia memorandumt You should note that fail& toretum 
thisapplication to this office within 15 days fiom thc datt ofreceipt of this rneplorqndum will 
constitute a waiver of this optioa. Should you elect to apply for transfer to lhq Retired Reserve 
your application will require approval by the Office of the Secretary of  the Air E ;o r~ .~r io r  to 
discontinuance of administrative discharge actioi If you are disbharged in lieu of transfer to the, 
Retired Reserve, you will not be eligible for transfer to the Retired Reserve, .$lowed to reenter 
thc Air Force Reserve fbr the purpose of transfer.to the Retired ~esewe, and will o d i  &.entitled 
to retired pay apd medical care at age 60, 

6. You ihould note that failure to respond on the selection of one of these options, or failure to * 

request a delay within 15 days after you receive this memorandum, will constitute a waiver of all 
your rights. This includes the right td have your. case heard by an administratiw discharge board, 
and will result in your case being processed on the basis of all thc'cvidenoc then available. 



7. Return envelopes (Atch 10) are attached for your convenience. 

----------------------------.-------------------------------- i. 
Deputy Chief, .Military Personnel Division 
Directorate oEPersonnel 

Attachments: 
1. Privacy Act Statement 
2. Statement of Reasons w/ 
Supporting Documentation 
3. ~olmowled~meni/Recei~t 
4. Selection of Rights 
5. .Request/Board Hewing 
6. Waiver of Board Hearing 
7. Discharge Board Info 
8. Retirement Information 
9. AFFonn 131 
10. En3elopes (3) 

CC: 

' HQAFRWJAS 
452 MSS/DPMSA (Relocations) wo Attachments 

LATOYAL.HAIRSTON
Rectangle



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
. AIR FORCH-RESERVE COMMAND 

dPII.11 2016 

-0RANDUM FOR j 
1 

I 

FROM: HQ AFRC/DPM . 
155 Richard Ray Blvd . . . R0b;inSAH3.GA31098-1635 

SUBJECT: Notilkation of Inithition of Separation Actlon under Am 36-3209 

1. By this memomdum, separation action is bepg initiated against you for misconduct, 
commission of serious offense, drug abuse. The authority for this deparation action is ~ ~ 1 . 3 6 -  
3209, Chapter 3, paragrdph 321.3.2. Information regarding your entitlement td submit 
statements about your case,. the lawful usage of such statements and their disclosure is provided 
in the attached Privacy Act Statement (Atch 1). A description of the reasons for this separation 
action is set forth in the atlacbed Statement of Reasons (Atch 2) along with supporting 
documents. AFI 36-3209 is available for your review at your servicing Military Personnel Flight. 

+ The b e s  of separation authorized are Honorable, General (Under Honorable Coaditions), and 
Under Other Than Honorable Conditions. The type of sepamtion recommended in your case is 
an Under Other Than Honorable Conditions Discharge. 

2; W~tbin 24 hours after you receive this memorandum, you must complete and return the 
attached acknowiedgrnent of receipt ( ~ t c h  3) of this m e m o d u n  and the attachments thereto. 

, 3. The following is a summary.ofyour rights: 

a You arc entitIed to consult with a military legal counsel who is quafified under Ardcle 
27(B)(1), Uniform €ode of Militaq ~ ~ s t i c h :  (UCMJ), at no cost to you. You may - -  - - - - -  dso consult 
with civilian legal counsel of your choice, but at your own expense. Captain i a Judge 
Advocatc who is qualified under Article 270(l), UCMJ, has been designated GEpGsent you 
in connection with this separation action. Her mailing address is HQ AEtC/JAS, 255 Richard 
Ray Blvd, Suite 227, R o b h  AFB GA 31098-1637. Her phone numbers are DSN 497-1588, Toll 
Free 1'-800-458-539 1, commercial (478) 327-1588, or fax commercial (478) 327-0032, fax DS'N 
497-0032. 

b. You have the right to submit pertinent statements and/or dooumen'ts in you behalf, which 
you desire to be considered in the disposition of your we. If you elect to exercise your fight to 
submit statements, and you re- the attached form (Atch.4) witbin I5 days of reccipc you may 
submit statements or documents at. any time during the administrative discharge process. Your 
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decision on requesting or waiving the board hearing does not affect your right to submit 
statements or documents duriag'the administrative discharge process. The form must be signed 
either by you or your legal counsel and returned to HQ A.FRC/DPM, 155 Richard Ray Blvd, 
R o b h  AFB GA 3 1098-1635. 

c. If you need additional time to respond to this separation action, either you or your legal 
. counsel may submit a'written request to HQ AFRWPM, IS5 Nohard Ray Blvd, Robins AFB 

GA 3109B;1635, for an e&nsion of time, stating why you need the extm time and how much 
you'll need. The request must be submitted in sufficient time to reach this office within 15 clays 
after receipt of this memorandum. 

4. Youam eligible for an dm@trative discharge board. Within 1.5 days after you receive this 
memorandum, you may q u e s t  havc your case he& by an.tidmkhtrative discharge board at 
this headquarters by completing a d .  kturni#g, the attached form (Atch 5) requesting a board 
hearing. If you d e s h  a bqard hearing, you must mail the completed fom,'in sufficient t h e  to 
reach this'headquarters withh 15 days after your receipt of this memorandum. Ot&m$se, your 
right to hive your case heard by an administrative disoharge .bard will be waived. Within 15 , ' 

days after you receive this memorandum, you may waive yqur right to have your y e  heard by an 
~ s , p a t i v e  dischkge board by completing and re-g , ~ ?  .attached ,form (.Atch 6), 
evidencing your waiver. Ali evidence to be submitted to the b ~ d  for the hearing iq cgef will 
be providied @.the opposihg party no later than five busbess days prior to the scheduled hearing. 
This ihcludes a list of expected witn+s and a s y m t u y  of ,expect4 testimony. Failure to, qmply 
may cause a delay or siflcant mess in th? hearing. Womt ioq  &garding an administrative 

' ' 
discharge board is proyided in Attachment 7. 

5. ~ G r e & r d s  indicate ybu are eligible f o r  transfer to the Retired h e h e .  For your 
convenience, we have enclosed infognation on the R e W  Reserve (Atch 8). .If you wish to 
apgly for transfer to the R e m  k e s e ~ e .  in Lieu d administrative @scJyrge, comjlete. @ .&turn 
& attached 'M Form 13 1, Application for TDosfr tp the -~etiyd ~ g e w e ~  (Atcb9)- to this 

; office, within 15 days a&r you receive 'as memorandum. You shoula h0te that failure to'n& 
this application to this office within 15 days from the date o f m i p i  of +Gs mcm&nd&n will 
constitute a waiver of this option. Should you elect to apply for transfer to the Retind Reserve 
your application will require approval by the Office of tho Secretary ofthc Air ~or&.~ r io r  to 
discqntinuance of administrative discharge actiori. If you w discharged b lieu of transfer to 'the 
Retired Reserve, you will not be eligibk kr transfer to the Retired ~ e & e ,  *dlowed to reenter 
tho Air Force I&& for the purpose of transfer.to thc Retired ~eserve, and will ody kentitled 
to retired pay and medical care at sge 60. 

6. You should note that failure to respond on the selection of one of these options, or failure to . 

request a delay within 15 days after you receive this memorandum, will constitute a waiver of all 
your rigMs. This includes the right td have your. case heard by an administrative discharge board, 
and will result in your case being processed on the basis of all &evidence then available. 



7, Return envelopes (Atch 10) are attached for your convenience. 

L - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l  L : 
Deputy Chief, ,Militmy Personnel Division 

Attachments: 
1. Privacy Act Statement 
2. Statement of Reasons w/ 
Supporting Documentation 
3. ~chowled~meni/Recei~t 
4. Selection of Rights 
5. .Request/Board Hearing 
6, Waiver of Board Hewing 
7. Discharge .Board Info 
8. Retirement Information 
9. AP Form 131 
1 0. Envelopes (3) 

CC: 

HQAFRWJAS 
452 MSSDPMSA (Relocations) wo Attachments 
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